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2/10/72

Ly, Hartin

<senator Sdward M. fenncdy
Senate OUfiice Hldg,
Washington, D.C,

Dear ur, lartin,

Dusy as 1 wust presume you are, you may find the enclosed letter to the director of
information of GUA longer than you may want to takoe the time o read. However, I think
it is one you should read. I do hope you will do t ds and give the contents some thought,
If 1 do not anticipate that you will accept the offer, I do offer to send you prove of
every statement in it or to muke it available to anyone you clect. .

I am sorry the quality of the carbon copy is so poor. It is one of the wuges-of
what some have elected to categorize as "scavenging."

I must keep as clear a copy as I can for my own files. Were I to send that one to
you ond ask its return, I might embarrass you, for it is clear you elect no communication,
no matter how indrect, with me, lhat is your right and o decision you aloue can make. Dut
if you were not to return my better copy, 1'd not be able to mske usable coples in the
future should I have th: need,

I do revgret that I have every reason to expect this matter to become more painful
to you and others. I also regret that I have no reazon to expuct what I have attempted
to succeed in frustratin: it.

Jincerely,

Harold Welsberg
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2/10/72

r. oid durlburt, AA
senator Charles tathias
Senate Oflice uldg.
Washington, D.C,

Dear 5id,

apologies lor the length of the enclosed l:tter to GSA, but I feel that if I can
do nothing «lse I wust wske as full a record as I can. ilso enclosed ir uy covering
letter to lartin.

If I have not disclosed the next steps in this propaganda caumpaign to them, it is not
because I have not lonyg been fully informed about it. I would lilc: to think that witl the
passing of time I may, perhaps, have succeeded in frustrating it.

There are other things that lead me to believe there will soon be similar exploits
with other elements of the covidence that have been denied me for closc to four years.

On a less unpleasant subject, I an glad to note in iuc's wmailing of the Tth that he
has introduced the described mass~transit measure. It surely ic a step toward mecting
one of the urgent netional needs.

I also feel the propurty tax, but I hope any change will not be one that ploces
a burden on those least able to suppert it. If some of the more slaring inequities, like
the oil-deplution allowance, were eliminated....

Best regards,

Harold Weisberg
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ar, dchard Je Vawtery Diirector of Information
General Services Administration
Washington, D.C. 20405

Dear Hr, Vawter,

Your lctter of February 8, which has just arrived, says it is in answer to uy two
letters of January 6, This makes it one of the mors prompt responses, Lt is net uncommon
for six months to elapse before I jet acknowledgement or response, one of the factors
building the size of the correspondence of which you complain, However, if for nothing
else, I do thank you for what I must, in context, recognize as promptnessa ,

Hedical liwitations on the use of one hand, which will continue for at least three
weoks, when I have a consultation with an orthopaedic surgeon, preclude consultation with
the files, the only way I can make adequate response. I will th us have to rely on memory.
If I err, you will have a prompt apoloy.

First of all, I wrote four, not two, lcttew on January 6. Your luiter reters to
comsultation with your set of uy correspondence., You thercfore have to know that these
have not been fully responded to. I think the same 1g true of your lctter. dgain, this is
how tic volume of the correapondence grows,

OUne of the easier ways for you to write what you did is to have the Apchives begin
its "review" of our correspondence for you with the arbitrary date of July 24, 9971.
40w the abominable record of the archives, pfesumebly an ageney of and for scholarship, has
been such that certain special measures have been forced uponl me. Unc is to make a card-file
index of' the correspondence. Without this there is no way for me to lmow when they izmore
a request entirely, as has been a common practise, ln order to asiure that this is a
dispassionate index, L have had it done 100+ by another. I have also been forced to make
4 card file indes of the documents I receive, and I have thl s arranged both by the Archives!
identification of the material snd by my own filing of it. From these I can tell you
without equivocation that I did not ever get those things I have Just received. I also
tell you without equivocation that I have no letter from the Archives covering either
alleged mailings Porhaps il you get the Archives to send you my letter of July 24 this
will bo helpful to you. énd while it is, of course, not necessary that a covering letter
accoupeny mailings, I do tell you that I have no lutter from the Archives dated either
duguat 10 or July 15, 19T1.

four next paragrpah refers to denials of my request for withheld copies of the executive

sessions, It is entirely, I uway say grossly, inadequate in makding date reference beginning
5 June 21, 1971, My card file discloses my first appeal 1s dated iay 4, 1968, more than three
g years earlier, However, your reference %o "“recent developments in the state of the law®

intrigues me because one of the subjects of extensive correspondence has been oy efforts

to obtain precisely this from the archives, copies of all laws, decigions, regulations and
interpretation of any kind controlling this archive, I invite your personal examination of

the file and your denial of my statement. I also ask Tfor copies of that to which you make
specific reference, for I am not awure of any amendment to the law. I am aware ofanendment

of regulations to cover violation ol the law and regulations when I have made requests and

to cover other violations of which I am also aware and, I believe, have charged, without response.
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Hext you favor me with a cowplaint about the volume of correspondence. So that wy
resentment and objection may be clear, I will answer this both generally and specifically.
If you intend your leotter to be a self=serving récord to be misused in the future, as has
been the case in the past, I think that improper. First of all, you and all those at the
lational Archives, as I should not have to remind you, work for me, not the converse. I pey
your salxraies, not the converse. fou owe obligations to all citizens, oi whom I am one.

If %s the funection and obligation ol the Archives to make public information available on
an impartial basis and in conformity with law and regulationse low, when they with dis-
graceful frequency requiredas long s six month to respond to requests, how can the file

of correspondence be other than large, how can my work be other than needlessly burdensome,
and how can you regard this as compliance with any standard of public service or with the
spirit or the letter of the laws and regulations? You will find in this correspondence
letters frow me specifying the dates of unanswered requests and the lapses of time. I assure
you six months is not uncommon. #Again, I welcome a documented denial or, on the other

hand, a challenge to me to prove this when it is within my physical capability. And in

this conuection, let me remind you ol one of my unaswered requests, for the time within
requests and inquiries are to be responded to. I have asked and I have had no answer. My
request was sufficiently fer in the past for this to amount to a refusal to suppy that
informations I go further and say this information is my right as it is that of all citigens.

Now I will give you some specific illustrations of why and how this file got so large,
and begin with an unamewered request for an explanation that is at least three years old. On
the day the transfer of certain materisls, including what is and what is not part of the
estate of the late Preuident, was announced, I appeared iu person in the ofiice of the
Archivist to request access to all of it and to the contract by which the transfer was nade.

I wag denied it, and it was swg ested that I write a letier requesting access to part of it
for forwerding to lMir. Burke llarshall, You will find, if not the Archivists notes, letters
confirming this. That request was denied by ir. karshall and I was informed of it by the
Archivist. Later, under the most dubious circumstances, the Archives arranged for a propa=-
ganda misuse of thi. contract in what was deliberately contrived as a leak to a reporter
whose pr.disposition to favor the government in this and related matters was well lnown, as
was his lack of knowledge of the subject. Under the regulation, I was required to have equal
access, Howover, you will find a coveriny lctter with which I was sent a couy oi this contract,
about a week after he had printed i%, angled and emphssized in a way congenial to ofiicial
desires, The reasons given me for refusing it to me are that it would result in sensational
and undi;mified publicity. These reasons are not subject to change. They are true or they

are untrue, If they werv true for me they were true for everyone., The reason is = lie, and

I mince no words is saying it. I challenge you to show me any legitimate reason under the

law for denying that contract to me, Moreover, it is obvious that the most sensational
treatment is in newspapers, not books, for in newspapers there is ncver space for adequate
treatment of such matters. The fact is that the resultant newspaper treatment wgs senaktional,
but the nature of the sensation was the object of the govermment, I think you will find this
the cause of my longest lutters, if not the subject of more correspondence than anything elses
4nd I gtill, after all this time, awalt a feasonable explanation or answers

Another that comes to mind imediately is my request for what is called the memo of
transfer. Under the Ame:jican hail v, Gulick decision, as you wust know, once this was used
in agy way by the government, as it was in the so-called Clark fznel Report, whatover immun-
ity it may have enjoyed under the law ended. It took an inordinate time to tell me what I
categorize as a lie, that thiz is a "private paper".Were it, that would have been lknown ime
mediately. The file on this also is tmiclk, and especially because of your unbecoming lecture
1 invite your personal reading of it. In fact, I dare it. Now when this cheap trick was
pulled on me, L avoided direct confrontation with that which could have resulted in cheap
publicity and asked for the government's copy oi this alleged transfer to the alleged rep-
resentative of the Kennedy family (and I use these words because L belicve the ofiicial
representation to be inaccurate). I was denied in on the seme spurious ground, 5o, I went
to what the law regards as the agency of primary interest, the Secret Service, and asked it
for a copy. Lt gave it to me, routing it through the National Archives, yhich never told me,
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I lmew because the Uecret Service did tell me, apg it told me at the time, I waited a long
time and then asked the Archives why I did not have ite I was told that its gener.1 counsgel
is an impropriety, The law clearly vestg

And all rights, if they ever existed, to withhold, vaporized on use-public use, although under
the decigion LY use if sufficient to end the right to withhold, of course, I could have

not have been to my lildng, if I think
they were the deliberate intent of the guvernment, or someone in high authority in it, It
would first of aly have resulted in g defamation ¢

I the Secret Service, which was guiltless,
and perhaps by inference of those brave men in the escort that tragic » who had already
been defamed too Lueh - nevur at all by me, Next it would have falsely made it appear that
the family of the President was Tesponsible for the Sup ressions, This would have been an
awful added suffering for them, and I would not permit myself to be Danipulated into this
Position, It ig gg miserable a maneuver on the part of any government as I can conceive, lHow-
ever, if you have any doubt, I invite you to consult the files. You will see that I did exhaust
0y administrative romedies as the necessary Prerequisite to guit but did not file what would
have been a very simple suit with g Virtually autoumatic decision in my favor because I came
to realizme what the govermment was contriving, ang I Will be party to no such thing, L have,
instuad, elected, as the record will ghow,

to forgo my undoubted rights When I went baclk
to the Secret Service, against which I could have filed, and tolg those with whom T was

get this paper to wWnich I am entitled, they
would have to give it to me or I would have to sue, which meang do it all in public, they
consulted the Attorney General, who told them to te

11 ne to sue, This makes it cloar enough
for me, The Department of Justice, it would appear, is not at all reluctant to make it appear,
no matter how falsely, that the Sup ressions of evid

€nce pertinentx to the assasgination of
the President are the doing of hig survivors, a Trightful defamation as it is a faleehood,

Are you beginning to gew how the file grew?

Let me gve you anosh. p illustmtion. in a case where I did go to courts L sougsht
pictures of the evidentiary parts of the President's clothing, liy Tequests, to your Personal
knovledge, were specific and limited to the ve damage, in some cases for
Pictures of ag little ag g half-inch of a garment, First of all, I was lied to. Cnly after

1 Oy papers were due in court was the lie admi tted, afte
all my papers had been preparcd and when it yag too late to change them, Next, the archivist
com itted what I hgve charged without even 2o forma denisl is perjury to deny me thig official
evidence, as it i3 not only in fact by by specitie description in the contract, He told the
court that the contract prohibited hig showing thig clothing to anyone, in addition to hig
1 i L1y showed it to a man who is as little
as a Hotentot who is unaware of the invention of paper,

bredicted with the certainty
that one can Tforecast the riging of the Sun, Examine the filc and teli yourgelf, if not ne,

reneved perjury is without

he who swore falsely or
he who in alleging it slandered, L have only official silence on this, which is adequate answer,

Tour eXxaggerate in saying that the archives gtaff hag ®
in £filling my requests, but it is true that when I firat started to use the srchives the gtafy
was helpful ang followed the letter ang the spirit of the Tegulations. Changes came when I
began to lacate in that literary morass that which the executive branch did not want used

» when others, secking to com ercialize cheap publicity, made
what were then Talse charzes againgt the archives, I alone defend

ed it, as its record then
Justified, ang I did this on coast~to-coast 1V, You “ny not know it, but I alse ended & phoney
petition campaign aimed wt the 4rchives when somepne Sought to sell a bogk by that device.lhe
change was in the 4srchives,

: : got in me, I owe it Ho obligation, but I felt that justice required
this of ey especially on Such a subject, Fairmaegy o oth.r Tresearchers, your words, is not in



way or sense a factor. They are your inapvropriate words. I have nat asked the Archives fo
do my research for me., The Archives did theVomuission's filing during the Comdission's life,
ik It ig supposed to have a copy of every document on ever person in a separate file. If you

do not tend your own vinyards, do not charge me with rapes ior is manpower a fuctor. When I

“‘3 protested inadequate, part-time staffing of this archive, the archivist personally agsured
@h me therc was no manpower shortage. So, unless he lied, or unless the govermment is niggardly,
i in even the sense you use these words they are false and entirely inaporopriate. hore, when
i documents have disappeared, the srchives has without deviation refused to regquest copies

M frou those agencies that can supuly them, notoriously the VBI, and the simplest and most

i obvious way to reduce the size of the correspondcnce is to mmswer my requests promptly and

\Eﬁ to fill them when they arc made. When this is not done, expect me %o try and hold you to

your responsibilities, and to tue degrec 1 can keep them in mind, to repeat my reguests

until they are filled, snd there is & simple method of abpiding vhat you may regard as
intemperate or passionate leiters from me, and that is not to lie to me, not %o play the

b ldnd of dirty tricks I have not begin to document to the degree I can, and not to make

fadse charges against me, for I will make a written defense if only to keep you from creating
a fakse record, snother way would bo to cease the political misuse of this archive., in no
other case can it be as inapuropriate. I regret I do not believe you will and I regret I am
aware of further pending inappropriateness.

This leads to your concluding peragraph. One false shatement in it L have already
addressed, that "concerning the clothing of President Lennedy...Access...is basedpn the
terms of the sgreement...” in addition to what I have said on tuis, I gdd that in response
to my letter of January b6, 1972, but only after violation, that having been counitied on
January 7, your regulations were altered in an ex pogh f. cto effort to sanction the violation.
Thig iz the second time of which I lmow that the reguletions were altered to sanciion or
pretend to sanction violations. My recollection is that the previous one was last July. In
your next seatence you refer to "gualified person". I bulieve 1 have asked how under the
agrecment & urologist can qualify for access. L would appreciate an amswer, for obvioucly,
what you regard as qualification is escential. iy own view is that if a urologist is
qualified, nobody can Dbe disqualified, but that is not the sense of the contract, whother
or not its legality is questioned, 1 do questicn it.

You then refer to "apuroval" by lir. Marshall and refer to him not quite precisely as
“the Kennedy family representative". le is, rather, the representative of the executors of
the estate. The two are not identical. Your "error" is consistent with political intont,
However, I had what amounts to the apyroval of Ir, dershall in two lotters when I sought
access to the clothing in a way that permitted atudy and analysis by a criminalist of my
choice and permitted my own examination of it in comparison with other evidence in my
poszession. he Archivist refused it, to the point of violating existing regulations and
compuunding this with repetitive perjury. What purpose, then, is served by obtainin, Lire
larshall's approval, except political misuse by the governmeni? Bspecially when there is
nothing to stop the Archivist from doing what he then did. First he withhcld from me the
relevant regulations. When I obtainec them from another source and asked another to.obtain
a copy for me from the Archives, he was told they do not exist. Then, when I expoged the
overt violation of these regulations in refusing me what I requested, the regulations were
promptly altered to meke them consistent with the violation. I do have dated copies. Whkt
happened here is Loth incredible to he and a reflection of the ofiicial unconcern and aftitude.
T was asked if the srchives had correctly guessed my source! By when I requested all regulations
in writing, this, the one most applicable, was withheld, as I can proves

It is not only you who the Archivist informed that I might apply to jave a pathologzist
or other "qualified" serson examine this material for me. .& also informed me of ite I did
not dignify thi: trensparent propmgenda device and clear violation of the spirdit and intent
of the agreement with any response. It in any event is not what I requested. There are things
I do not know avout pathology, radiology and photogrpphy, but there is nobody in the world
of whom I kmow, possessed or any or all these skdlls, who has a knowledge of all of the
evidence, most particularly the medical evidence, equal %o mine, There is therefore nobody
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equppped to make the only Idind of study I am interested in, one in context.If you dispute
my representation of my credentials, I welcome any coufrontation in any forum of your selection
¥ith those already designated as "experts" by the government, including the eminent teacher
of Torensic pathology, Dr. luseell Fisher., I will not be party to what I regard as propaganda
on such a subject and with the petentisl unaveidable in this. Hor will I in any way lend
nyself to any further deceptions or misrepresentations on this subject such as those the
gowernment has already contrived. L lnow of no provision of the contract which says that a
writer may use a substitute in obtaining access to this waterials If there is ona which

saye this, please cite it to me. If there is any unpublished lctter sanctioning this on
behalf of the estate, I would aporeciate a copy. “his is & cheap device concocted for

cheap publicity, It is inconsistent with every provision oi' that agrecment you pretend to
honor. If I err or exa;gerate, I will welcome citation of any provision visualizing this
newest in the unending shameful executive=branch manipulations to make it scenm that the
family of the President is responsible for the suppressions of evidenc. that are fauct.

You have already violated I(2)(b) with me and Py requests, wnd you are now doing
exactly what I anticipated, violating 1I(2)(b). This language is, in my reading, specific
enough in denying any access to, say, newspaper reporters. It reads: "Access to the Appendix
B materials shall be permitted only | emphasis added] toeselny recognized expert in the
tield of pathology or related areas of science or technology, for serious purposes relaving
to the investigation of matters relating to the death of the late President..." If you know
a gingle newspaper reporter who has even begun to make this kind of "serious" personal
investigation, please inform me, This language secms to me to be designed to preclude what
you are now doing snd above all would it sewm to preclude any uncwspaper access, by whatever
ruse of you r manufacture., I do not think you can hold the agreement to be legal and binding
and simultaneously and repeatedly violate it fo contrivejaccess to propagondists and
scientific nincompoops.

In any event, your offer, like Dr. Rhoads' before it, is not the request I made.

I tell you frankly that I cannot find langusge adequate to condemn enough that which
has been done and is still beiny cooked up to add to the suffering of the survivors and to
make it appear that they ar: responsible for the suppression of evidence thai was exclusively
a Tedersl responsibility. You must be awere - and if you arc not I remind you — that long
ago L went througzh the process of exhsusting my administrative remedies in a manner that I
felt could avpid so stigmatizing the survivors and one who has not survived. I have not
carried this further, as I will if the situation chunges, siumply because I feared that,
unable to afford skilled counsel, the government might exploit me for this despicable end.

Ower and above all of this, which is more than euough, there remains the question of
authnticity and completeness of this and other relevant evidunce, & subject on which I have
a well-fized and well-confirmed opinion. What Dr. Lattimer said on one point, if true, means
that this material is not authentic. This has nothing to do with his incredible stategent
that the pictures and Xe-rays show who fired what shots and with what. (And you recognized
bim as a Yqualified" expert?)

“n other respects, I belicve your letter violates the langusge of The s#ttorney Ceneral's
Hemorandum I cited in my letter relating to "bureaucratic" obstacles.

FHeanwnhile, I can lock forward to nothing better then the next shame you will inflict
upon the country and the next abuse of the versaved.

Sincerely,

Harold seisberg



